### WELSH SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

## NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE, WALES

# The Betsi Cadwaladr University Local Health Board Intervention (Amendment) Order 2023

Made

13 March 2023

Coming into force in accordance with paragraph 1(2)

The Welsh Ministers make the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 26 and 27 of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006(1).

### Title, commencement and interpretation

- 1.—(1) The title of this Order is the Betsi Cadwaladr University Local Health Board Intervention (Amendment) Order 2023.
  - (2) This Order comes into force when it is made.
- (3) This Order is made in respect of Betsi Cadwaladr University Local Health Board(2).
- (4) In this Order "the First Order" means Betsi Cadwaladr University Local Health Board Intervention Order 2023.

#### **Amendment of the First Order**

- **2.**—(1) The First Order is amended as follows.
- (2) After paragraph 2(2) insert—
  - "(2A) Regulation 4 applies as if—
    - (a) for paragraph (2) there were substituted—
      - "(2) The chief officer is appointed by the chair, vice-chair and non-officer members."
    - (b) after paragraph (2) insert—

<sup>(1) 2006</sup> c. 42.

Betsi Cadwaladr University Local Health Board was established by the Local Health Boards (Establishment and Dissolution) (Wales) Order 2009 (S.I. 2009/778 (W. 66)).

"(2A) Other than the chief officer, the officer members are appointed by a committee whose members must be the chair, vice-chair, non-officer members and the chief officer.";

- (c) in paragraph (6)—
  - (i) omit "the Board makes";
  - (ii) after "an appointment" insert "is made";
  - (iii) after "(2)," insert "(2A)";
  - (iv) omit "it must have";
  - (v) after "regard" insert "must be had";
- (d) after paragraph (10) there were inserted—

"(11) The trade unions recognised by the Board may collectively nominate one person and the Welsh Ministers may choose the personal nominated to be the trade union member under regulation 3(4)(c)."

(2B) Regulation 8(2) applies as if for "Board" there were substituted "chair, vice-chair and non-officer members."

- (3) Omit paragraph 2(5).
- (4) For paragraph 2(6) substitute—
  - "(6) Schedule 3 applies as if—
    - (a) in paragraph 2(3) for "ten" there were substituted "five";
    - (b) after paragraph 4(1) there were inserted—

"(1A) Where a question at a meeting is being determined in accordance with paragraph (1), the number of officer members voting on the question must not exceed the number of non-officer members (including the chair and vice-chair) voting on the question and the officer members who may vote are to be determined in accordance with the order by which they are listed in regulation 3(2).""

Eluned Morgan

M. E. Mya-

Minister for Health and Social Services, one of the Welsh Ministers

Date 13 March 2023